amination shall not be concluded thereby and may rebut the evidence given thereon by counter or impeaching testimony.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1911.

No. 351, S.]

[Published June 9, 1911.

CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT to amend section 430f of the statutes, relating to enrollment of pupils in one-room school buildings.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 430f of the statutes is amended to read: Section 430f. Whenever any school district having a school house of one room only shall enroll * * * and have in attendance therein for a period of more than twenty days during any one school term sixty-five or more pupils * *, it shall be the duty of the electors of said district at the next annual meeting to authorize the district board to make provision for an additional room and an additional teacher for the accommodation and instruction of said children.

Failure to comply with this act shall cause the district to forfeit the right to share in the apportionment in that part of the public money which said district would otherwise receive from the seven-tenths mill tax as provided by law.

(Am. 1911, c. β64, s. 41.)

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1911.

No. 416, S.]

Published June 9, 1911.

CHAPTER 293.

AN ACT to create section 3575m of the statutes, relating to taxable costs in actions of trespass for hunting or fishing on wild and uninclosed lands.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section \$575m. The taxable costs in any action brought by the owner of any wild and uninclosed lands against any person for trespass by hunting or fishing thereon, shall in no case exceed the damages awarded such owner for the actual injury caused by such trespass.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1911.

No. 447, S.]

[Published June 9, 1911.

CHAPTER 294.

AN ACT to create section 496p—2 of the statutes, relating to powers of electors, providing for the erection of school buildings and maintenance of schools in certain cases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 496p—2. It shall be lawful for the electors of any union free high school district and the electors of any ordinary school district included within the union free high school district, to direct and authorize their respective school boards or boards of education to enter into an agreement binding upon the districts interested whereby a building in which the free high school and the district school or schools may be housed, may be erected and maintained jointly by the union free high school district and the other district interested.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1911.

No. 457, S.]

[Published June 9, 1911.

CHAPTER 295.

AN ACT to amend section 1953n and paragraph (35) and the following part of section 1954 of the statutes, relating to reports by life insurance companies doing business in this state, or having in force any policies issued or delivered therein, and prescribing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1953n of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1953n. 1. Every life insurance company doing business in this state, or having in force any policies issued or delivered therein, shall on or before the first day of March in each year file in the office of the commissioner of insurance the annual statement * * required by section 1954 and include as a part thereof an exhibit of the gains and losses * * separately for its participating and non-participating business and its or-